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f am writing in response to your request for a ruling regarding the sourcing of certain sales
transactions for sales tax collection purposes. A restatement of the facts presented along with the
questions posed and the responses thereto are set forth below: 

conducts business operations in several cities and counties in

Oklahoma as well as Texas and Arkansas. The company started in Oklahoma but now
operates out of Texas. 

The location where a sale is sourced determines the taxes that are to be charged. Retail sales
are sourced in accordance with 68 O. S. § 1354. 27. The transactions described in the following
inquiries are governed by paragraph 3 of subsection 1354.27(A) ofTitle 68 which provides: 

When the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection do not apply, the sale is
sourced to the location indicated by an address for the purchaser that is available from the
business records of the seller that are maintained in the ordinary course of the seller' s
business when use of this address does not constitute bad faith

1. For what location should taxes be collected, the billing address which may be the main office
of the business, or the actual location advertised in the book? 

Based on Section 1354.27(A)(3) ofTitle 68 the transaction described in your inquiry should
be sourced to the billing address of purchaser' s business available in your business records. 

2. When an ad agency located outside Oklahoma, contracts for advertising for a national
company which is also located outside Oklahoma must sales tax be collected? If so, how are
these taxes calculated. Sometimes the ads list only a toll free number with no Oklahoma location
or number listed. Does this fall under the interstate commerce exemption? 

Oklahoma sales tax would not be due on the described transaction as billing would be made
outside Oklahoma. 
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3. Should sales taxes be collected on billing address located in Texas or Arkansas for ads placed
in Oklahoma Directories, or does that fall under the interstate commerce exemption. 

Oklahoma sales tax should not be collected on the described transaction as the billing address
is outside Oklahoma. 

4. Should sales taxes be collected on Oklahoma billing addresses when the ads purchased are in
Texas or Arkansas directories, or does that fall under the interstate commerce exemption? 

Sales tax should be collected on the described transaction as the billing address is inside
Oklahoma. 

5. If a discount for cash is given, should the tax be collected on the original amount or the
discounted amount—the amount of the actual sale? 

Pursuant to Section 1352( 11) of Title 68, gross receipts does not include " discounts, 

including cash, term, or coupons that are not reimbursed by a third party that are allowed by a
seller and taken by a purchaser on a sale." Therefore, if the stated conditions are met a cash

discount is not included in gross receipts for sales tax calculation purposes. 

6. Should sales tax be collected on the gross amount of barter /trades? Example, a motel offers

lodging for an ad worth $500. 

A sate is defined as " the transfer of either title or possession of tangible personal property for
a valuable consideration regardless of the manner, method, instrumentality, or device by which
the transfer is accomplished in this state, or other transactions as provided by this paragraph, 
including but not limited to: 

a. the exchange, barter, lease, or rental of tangible personal property resulting in the transfer of
the title to or possession of the property." 68 O. S. § 1352( 21). 

The arrangement described is a barter of the room for the advertisement worth $ 500.00
which is subject to sales tax. The amount subject to tax is the value of the goods bartered which
in this case is the lodging. 

Copies of the referenced statutory provisions are enclosed. 

This response applies only to the circumstances discussed in your request of February 24, 
2005. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( c), this Letter ruling may be generally relied

upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been
accurately and completely stated, and there has been no change in applicable law. 

Sincerely, 

OKLAHOMA TAX
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Christy J. Caesar
Tax Policy Analyst


